AUDIT REPORT

CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
BUREAU OF FINANCIAL AUDIT

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR., COMPTROLLER

Audit Report on the

New York Yankees Rental Credits
For the Second Quarter of 2003
(April 1-June 30, 2003)

FNO4-126A

June 11, 2004



THE CITY OF NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
1 CENTRE STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-2341

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR.
COMPTROLLER

To the Citizens of the City of New York

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the terms of the lease between the City of New Y ork and the New Y ork Y ankees, we have
examined the renta credits claimed by the Y ankees for the maintenance of City-owned Y ankee
Stadium for the second quarter of 2003 (April 1-June 30, 2003). The Y ankees are responsible for the
care and upkeep of Y ankee Stadium, and the costs incurred by the Y ankees for maintaining the stadium
are offset againgt any rental income due the City from the Y ankees. Thus, every approved dollar spent
and accounted for as arentd credit for the maintenance of the stadium results in a dollar-for-dollar
decrease in the rent due the City.

The results of our audit, which are presented in this report, have been discussed with officids from the
New York Y ankees and the Department of Parks and Recrestion, and their comments have been
considered in preparing this report.

These audits provide a means of ensuring that the Y ankees take credit againgt rent only for digible
exXpenses.

| trust thet this report contains information that is of interest to you. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please contact my audit bureau at 212-669-3747 or e-mail us at
audit@Comptroller.nyc.gov.

Very truly yours,

L@ Thovpar )y

William C. Thompson, Jr.
WCT/gr

Report: FNO4-126A
Filed: June 11, 2004



Table of Contents

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

Audit Findings and Conclusions
Audit Recommendations

INTRODUCTION

Background

Objectives

Scope and Methodology

Discussion of Audit Results
FINDINGS

Overstatement of Rental Credits

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPENDIX | - Summary of Billings and Disallowances

APPENDIX Il - Disallowance Schedule for River Payroll

APPENDIX |11 - Disallowance Schedule for PEM Electric

APPENDIX IV - Questionable Materials Charges for PEM Electric

APPENDIXV - Summary of Disalowances for Miranda Fuel,
Brown & Silver, Stadium Repairs

ADDENDUM - New York Yankees Response

RSN

WNhDNDN DN

(631



The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit on the
New York Yankees Rental Credits
For the Second Quarter of 2003
(April 1-June 30, 2003)

FNO4-126A

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

The Comptroller’s Office is required to audit all rental credits claimed by the New York
Yankees for the maintenance of City-owned Yankee Stadium. Under the terms of the lease, the
Y ankees are responsible for the care and upkeep of Yankee Stadium, and the costs incurred by the
Yankees for maintaining the stadium are offset against any rental income due the City from the
Y ankees. Thus, every approved dollar spent and accounted for as arental credit for the maintenance
of the stadium results in a dollar-for-dollar decrease in the rent due the City.

Audit Findings and Conclusions

The audit found that Y ankees rental credits submitted for the second quarter of 2003 were
overstated by $77,012.23, as follows:

$44,168.42 in excess payroll charges and salary expenses that should have been paid
by the Y ankees.

$20,878.02 in payments to PEM Electric consisting of labor and material costs, which
based on the terms of the agreement, should not have been charged to the City.

$2,927.37 in sales taxes and gross receipt taxes on fuel.
$138.16 in purchases of supplies that are not chargeable to the City.

$8,900.26 in stadium repairs that are not chargeable to the City.

Audit Recommendations

We recommend that the Y ankees: deduct $77,012.23 from the total rental credits taken
for maintenance pertaining to the second quarter of 2003; ensure that all maintenance credits
claimed are properly supported by sufficient documentation; and obtain appropriate approvals
from the Department of Parks and Recreation (Parks) before submitting rental credits to the

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Comptroller’s Office. In addition, we recommend that Parks ensure that the Y ankees comply
with the report’ s recommendations.

INTRODUCTION

Background

In accordance with the 1972 lease agreement between the New Y ork Y ankees (the Y ankees)
and the City of New York (the City), the Comptroller’s Office is required to conduct quarterly
audits of the supporting documentation for all maintenance credits claimed by the Yankees for
Y ankee Stadium. Under the terms of the lease, the Y ankees are responsible for the care and upkeep
of City-owned Y ankee Stadium, and the costs incurred by the Y ankees for maintaining the stadium
are offset against any rental income due the City from the Yankees. Thus, every approved dollar
spent and accounted for as a rental credit for the maintenance of the stadium results in a dollar-for-
dollar decrease in the rent due the City.

The genera rule is that the City pays to maintain al areas of the stadium except Yankee
offices, concession space, the receiving room, the Commissary, and the restaurant space (Y ankee
Club, Yankee Dining Room, Pinstripe Pub, and Stadium Club). The City dso pays for materias
used to maintain the stadium; however, it does not pay for uniforms or tools. Since the rental credits
are subject to the approva of the Comptroller’s Office, the Yankees are required by the lease to
submit to the Comptroller al documentation necessary for the audit of credits. After the audit, the
Comptroller’s Office presents its findings to the Y ankees in a preliminary draft report and at an exit
conference before issuing a draft report.  Within two weeks of the issuance of the draft report, the
Yankees may submit to the Comptroller’s Office additional documentation that was previoudy
omitted to support rental credits claimed. Once this documentation is received and reviewed, the
Compitroller’s Office issues afina report.

Objectives
Our audit objectives were to determine whether the Y ankees:
adequately documented and supported the submitted labor and materials charges;

submitted invoices eligible for reimbursement in the form of rental credits that were
in accordance with the lease agreement; and

accurately calculated all credits and did not deduct non-City charges as rental credits
for the second-quarter period, April 1-June 30, 2003.

Scope and M ethodol ogy

The audit scope covered the period April 1, 2003-June 30, 2003. We examined 100
percent of the $1,173,151.54 in labor and materials charges and supporting documentation
submitted by the Y ankees.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




To determine whether the billings for labor and materials were appropriate, reasonable,
and allowable under the lease, we reviewed all source documents for adequate documentation for
each month of the quarter pertaining to the billings of River Payroll (Cleaning Services), PEM
Electric, Miranda Fuel, Brown & Silver, Stadium Repairs, and Other Expenses. The documents
included invoices, cancelled checks, time sheets, payroll reports, and activity reports to support
the costs of labor and materials charged to the City. We aso determined whether retroactive
sdary adjustments were accurate by tracing these adjustments to the respective supporting
documentation or relevant settlement agreements. An October 29, 1993 settlement agreement
designated the Yankees as agents of the City; therefore, we reviewed whether charges for
materials correctly excluded sales tax. Finally, we determined whether the Y ankees provided
pre-authorization and acceptance reports from Parks for the work or services performed to
receive maintenance credit toward rent.

We documented all unwarranted and unreasonable charges for rental credits on a
spreadsheet with our comments and have included them as Appendices | through V of this
report. We calculated all dollar amounts on the supporting schedules for accuracy, and
reconciled these amounts with the total amounts on the lead schedule for all vendorsin Appendix
I, Schedules A-1 through A-6.

These audits are lease-mandated and thereby require that the Y ankees submit all source
documents to the Comptroller’s Office to receive credits toward rental income due the City.
Therefore, without the submission of al necessary supporting documentation, maintenance costs
submitted as credits against rental income are disallowed.

We did not evaluate Yankee interna controls over the process and procedures for
payment of the invoices submitted to support maintenance credits. However, we examined all
documents to ascertain whether they contained valid certification from Parks designees at
Yankee Stadium as proof that labor costs were incurred and that material was purchased and
received.

This audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards (GAGAS) and included al tests considered necessary under the circumstances. The
audit was performed in accordance with the City Comptroller’s audit responsibilities as set forth
in Chapter 5, § 93, of the New Y ork City Charter.

Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with Y ankees and Parks officials during
and at the conclusion of this audit. A preliminary draft report was sent to Yankees and Parks
officials on March 31, 2004. On April 13, 2004, Yankee officids waived ther right to an exit
conference. On April 16, 2004, we submitted a draft report to Yankee and Parks officials with a
request for comments. We received a response from the Y ankees on June 2, 2004.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




In the draft of this report, we disallowed rental credits totaling $169,321.19. However, after
our review of additiona documentation provided by the Yankees and by Parks subsequent to the
issuance of that report, we alowed additiona rental credits totaling $92,308.96; $45,560.43 for the
painting of Yankee Stadium which now has Parks approval, and $46,748.53 that pertained to
additional documentation provided by the Yankees, which resulted in our fina disalowance of
$77,012.23. The Y ankees accepted $74,084.86 as a Y ankee cost. The remaining $2,927.37 pertains
to sales tax and gross receipt tax for fuel that are not chargeable to the City. Parks, therefore, should
ensure that the Y ankees deduct $77,012.23 from their rental credits.

This final report reflects our changes based on additiona documentation submitted by the
Y ankees and by Parks. The Y ankees response is included as an addendum to this final report.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




FINDINGS

Over statement of Rental Credits

Rental credits audited under the schedules submitted for the second quarter of 2003 were
overstated by $77,012.23, as summarized on Table | below:

Tablel
Disallowance Schedul e
Schedule Billed Allowed Disallowed
A-1 (River Payroll) $ 503,827.65 $ 459,659.23 $44,168.42
A-2 (PEM Electric) 401,406.77 380,528.75 20,878.02
A-3 (Miranda Fudl) 26,252.10 23,324.73 2,927.37
A-4 (Brown & Silver) 18,497.16 18,359.00 138.16
A-5 (Stadium Repairs) 178,248.36 169,348.10 8,900.26
A-6 (Other Expenses) 44,919.50 44,919.50 0.00
Total $1,173,151.54 $1,096,139.31 $77,012.23

* All calculations are rounded to two decimal points.

Summaries of the maintenance credit billings as submitted by the Yankees and of our
disallowances for each vendor are presented in Appendix I, Schedules A-1 through A-6.

The River Payroll disallowance totaling $44,168.42 consists of the following:

$15,207—for excess security costs from April 13, 2003, through July 19, 2003.
Based on the hourly rates specified in the agreements between the Y ankees and
the Summit Security Services, and on the staffing levels approved by Parks, the
Yankees should have billed the City $65,963.13, instead of the $81,170.13
actualy billed. The Y ankees accepted the $15,207 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$7,645.87—for labor hours not worked that under the terms of the lease should
not have been offset against rental income. The Y ankees accepted the $7,645.87
disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$6,316.13—for sades taxes charged to the City on Summit Security Services
invoices. As previousy stated in the Scope and Methodology section of this
report, based on the October 29, 1993, settlement agreement that designated the
Y ankees as agents of the City, sales taxes are not acceptable for deduction as
maintenance credits. The Yankees accepted the $6,316.13 disalowance as a
Y ankee cost.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




$4,372.27—for hours worked on Y ankee assignments listed on the time records
as a retroactive adjustment for Yankee assignments, “Porter-Parking Lot,” and
other assignments. Such expenses, under the terms of the lease, are not chargeable
to the City. The 'Y ankees accepted the $4,372.27 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$2,591.44—for eight employees who either did not sign in or sign out on their
timesheets, or who did not initial their timesheets at the end of their work shifts.
The Y ankees accepted the $2,591.44 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$2,442.11—for contributions to various funds related to River Payroll
disallowances.> The Yankees accepted the $2,442.11 disallowance as a Yankee
cost.

$1,549.21—for incorrect hourly rates paid to “utilitymen” and “laborers.” Based
on their work schedules and Y ankee payroll codes, these employees were paid at
a higher rate than is allowable under the Loca 32B—32J S.E.I.U., AFL-CIO,
CLC agreement. The Y ankees accepted the $1,549.21 disallowance as a Y ankee
cost.

$1,029.64—for wages paid to 12 employees whose timesheets appeared to be
altered. These changes were not approved or initialed. The Y ankees accepted the
$1,029.64 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$811.75—for duplicate labor hours paid in the same week to two employees for
work already performed. The Yankees accepted the $811.75 disallowance as a
Y ankee cost.

$626.10—for undocumented labor charges paid to four employees. The Yankees
did not provide the necessary timesheets or time records to support the validity of
these charges. The Y ankees accepted the $626.10 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$614.32—for the cost of “lunch-not-taken.” Section 162 of New Y ork State Labor
Law states that “every person in any establishment or occupation covered by the
Labor Law must be afforded a meal period of at least thirty minutes.” In addition,

Article VI of the Agreement between Loca 32B—32J S.E.I.U., AFL-CIO, and

River Payroll, states, in part: “Hours of work each day shall be exclusive of a
daily lunch period of not more than one (1) hour.” Moreover, a Parks letter dated
June 9, 1997, informed the Y ankees that effective January 1, 1996, Parks would

not accept “lunch-not-taken” labor cost credits that were not approved in advance.

The Yankees, however, provided no documentation that such approvas were
obtained. The Y ankees accepted the $614.32 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$582.99—for unreasonable third-shift charges paid to two employees. The
Y ankees accepted the $582.99 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

1 Includes Welfare, Pension, and Annuity Funds.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




$369.59—for incorrect rates paid to two employees who were paid double-time
rates instead of time-and-a-haf rates. Based on their work schedules, these
employees were paid a a higher rate than is alowable under the Local 30
agreement. The Y ankees accepted the $369.59 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$10—for a bonus paid to an employee who was not digible for it. The Yankees
accepted the $10 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

Appendix Il gives further details of the above disallowances.

The PEM Electric disallowance totaling $20,878.02 consists of $20,384.27 in labor costs
and $493.75 in materials charges.

The disallowed labor costs totaling $20,878.02 include:

$11,516.82—for hours worked on assignments that covered the Club Restaurant,
the Columbus Room, the Press Dining Room, Ticket Office and QVC Television
Show. Such costs, based on the terms of the lease, should not have been included
in the maintenance credits submitted by the Yankees. The Y ankees accepted the
$11,516.82 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$3,127.81—for payment of labor hours not worked and as such should not have
been charged to the City. The Yankees accepted the $3,127.81 disallowance as a
Y ankee cost.

$1,531.97—for unreasonable third shift charges paid to three employees. The
Y ankees accepted the $1,531.97 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$1,165.99—for wages paid to two employees whose timesheets appeared to be
altered. These changes were not approved or initialed. The Y ankees accepted the
$1,165.99 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$1,083.89—for the cost of “lunch-not-taken.” Section 162 of New York State
Labor Law states that “every person in any establishment or occupation covered
by the Labor Law must be afforded a meal period of at least thirty minutes.”
Moreover, a Parks letter dated June 9, 1997, informed the Y ankees that effective
January 1, 1996, Parks would not accept “lunch-not-taken” labor cost credits that
were not approved in advance. The Yankees, however, provided no
documentation that such approvals were obtained. The Yankees accepted the
$1,083.89 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$960.54—for undocumented labor charges paid to three employees. The Y ankees
did not provide the necessary timesheets or time records to support the validity of
these charges. The Y ankees accepted the $960.54 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




$609.14—for questionable labor hours that, based on the documentation provided
by the Y ankees, could not be confirmed as a City cost. The Y ankees accepted the
$609.14 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$388.11—for labor charges incorrectly alocated as a City charge instead of a
Yankee charge. The Yankees accepted the $388.11 disallowance as a Yankee
Cost.

Appendix 1ll gives further details of the above disalowances for PEM Electric labor
hours.

The disallowed materials costs totaling $493.75 include:

$441.69—for purchases of unalowable items, such as a saw blade, a floor lamp,
and an inspection marker. These expenses, under the terms of the lease
agreement, are not chargeable to the City. The Yankees accepted the $441.69
disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$30.80—for undocumented purchases of materias. The Yankees did not provide
the necessary invoices or records to support the validity of these expenses. The
Y ankees accepted the $30.80 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$21.26—for a 4.5 percent overhead charge pertaining to disallowed materials.2
The Y ankees accepted the $21.26 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

Appendix 1V gives further details of the above disallowances for materials charges.

The Miranda Fuel dsallowance of $2,927.37 consists of $2,000.70 for saes tax and
$926.67 for gross receipt taxes. As previoudy stated, based on the October 29, 1993, settlement
agreement that designated the Y ankees as agents of the City, sales taxes are not acceptable for
deduction as maintenance credits. Moreover, the payment of gross receipts taxes are the
responsibility of the fuel deliverer and are not City costs.

The Brown & Silver disallowance totaling $138.16 consists of the purchasing of gaskets
and tools, such as “lock key set” and “grease gun.” These expenses, under the terms of the lease
agreement, are not chargeable to the City. The Y ankees accepted the $138.16 disallowance as a
Y ankee cost.

2 The PEM Electrical and Maintenance Agreement with the Yankees, § 2(e), entitles PEM Electric to
include a4.5 percent overhead charge (contract adder) for materials purchased for the maintenance of the
stadium

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Finally, the “Stadium Repairs’ disallowances totaling $8,900.26° include:

$3,963.76? for the purchase of materials and services relating to ticket windows,
security doors, and bleachers. These expenses are not City costs and under the
terms of the lease agreement are not chargeable to the City. The Y ankees accepted
the $3,963.76 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$2,646.84—for “elevator troubleshooting” that should have been covered by the
monthly maintenance charges, which were aready claimed as credits under the
Yankees contract with ACE Elevator Co., Inc. The Yankees accepted the
$2,646.84 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$1,260.66—for the purchasing of tools and miscellaneous items, such as "welding
helmet, quick stick aluminum, quick stick copper, gold filter plate, access cabinet,
cowhide welding gloves, wire brush, carbon steel, cone/chisel chip, and drill.”
These expenses, under the terms of the lease agreement, are not chargeable to the
City. The Yankees accepted the $1,260.66 disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$900—for rodent control for which the Yankees exceeded the contract amount
approved by Parks. The Yankees accepted the $900 disallowance as a Yankee
cost.

$129—for the purchase of items described as “STD Key Blank, Peaks Core
Keyed and 7 Pin Key Keyed.” These expenses, under the terms of the lease
agreement, are not chargeable to the City. The Yankees accepted the $129
disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

Appendix V includes the details for the above-stated disallowances pertaining to Miranda
Fuel, Brown & Silver, and Stadium Repairs.

RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the Y ankees:

1. Deduct $77,012.23 from the total rental credits for maintenance pertaining to the
second quarter of 2003.

3 It should be noted that in the draft of this report we disallowed $45,560.43 in rental credits for the
painting of Yankee stadium because the submitted invoices did not indicate that approval had been
obtained from Parks. However, subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, Parks officials approved
this expense.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




2. Ensure that al maintenance credits claimed are properly supported by sufficient
documentation and that appropriate approvals from Parks are obtained prior to
submitting rental credits to the Comptroller’s Office.

We recommend that Parks:

3. Ensure that the Yankees comply with the report’s recommendations.

10

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Appendix |
Page 1 of 1
NEW YORK YANKEES RENTAL CREDITS
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF VENDORS A-1 THROUGH A-6
AUDIT PERIOD: 4/1/03 - 6/30/03
AUDIT NUMBER: FN04-126A

(Note 5)

$457,157.39|546,670.26| $44,168.42| $2,501.84| $2,501.84|%$459,659.23| $44,168.42

Total $401,406.77| $357,705.81(543,700.96| $20,878.02| $22,822.94| $22,822.94|$380,528.75] $20,878.02

Total $26,252.10] $23,324.73| $2,927.37 $0.00| 52,927.37 $0.00] $23,324.73 $2,927.37

X hﬁ\m by e

$15,517.00| $2,980.16 $138.16) $2,842,00] $2,842.00| $18,359.00 $138.16

Total $178,248.36| $105,205.92 $73,042.44| $8,900.26| $64,142.18| $84.142.18/$169,348.10 $8,900.26
Note 5)
Total $44 919.50| %44,919.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| $44,919.50 $0.00

Note 1: Per Draft Report Iasued April 16, 2004

Note 2: Per New York Yankee Response recaived on June 2, 2004,

Note 3: Per discussion with Yankee officials and additional documentation obtained subsequent to the issuance of Draft Repart,

Note 4; At Final Stage

Nate 5: We transferred Surnmit Security Costs raported by NYY under A-6 to A-1, Alsn, amount blllead under River includes $555.35 that was
not included by NYY in its computation.



APPENDIX I

Page 1 of 1
NEW YORK YANKEES RENTAL CREDITS
SCHEDULE OF DISALLOWANCES
AUDIT PERIOD: 4/1/03 - 6/30/03
AUDIT # FN04-128A
RIVER PAYROLL LABOR HOURS
Description Amount Amount Amount | Addt'| Amt.
of Disallowed Per| Accepted | Resubmitted| Accepted Final Amount
Disallowance Draft Report by NYY by NYY by City | Disallowance | Qutstanding |
1. Excess Security Costs $15,207.00]| $15,207.00 $0.00 $0.00 %$15,207.00 $0.00
2. Hours Not Worked $7,645.87| $7,645.87 $0.00 $0.00 | $7,645.87 $0.00
3. Sales Tax on Summit $6,316.13| $6,316.13 $0.00 $0.00 $6,316.13 $0.00
4. Hours Worked on NYY $4,372.27| $4,372.27 $0.00 $0.00 $4,372.27 $0.00
5. Timesheets Missing $3,127.94| $626.10| $2,501.84|%2,501.84 $626.1 D $0.00
6. Incomplete Timesheets $2,501.44( $2,591.44 $0.00 $0.00 $2,591.44 $0.00
7. Welfare Contributions $2442.11( $2,442.11 $0.00 $0.00 $2,442.1 1 $0.00
8. Incorrect Hourly Rates $1,549.21| $1,549.21 $0.00 $0.00 $1,5640.21 $0.00
9. Altered Timesheets $1,02964| $1,02964 $0.00 $0.00 $1,029.64 $0.00
10. Duplicate Labor Hours $811.75 $811.75 $0.00 $0.00 $811.75 £0.00
11. Lunch Not Taken $614.32 $614.32 $0.00 $0.00 $614.32 $0.00
12. Unreasonable 3rd Shift $582.99 $582.99 $0.00 £0.00 $582.99 $0.00
13. Double Time s/b 1.5X $369.59| $369.59 $0.00  $0.00 $369.59 $0.00
14. Ineligible Sunday Bonus $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00
TOTAL $46,670.26 $2,501.84)|$2,501.84 $44,168.42 $0.0C;

$44 168.42




Appendix )

Page 1 of 1
NEW YORK YANKEES RENTAL CREDITS
SCHEDULE OF DISALLOWANCES
AUDIT PERIOD: 4/1/03 - 6/30/03
AUDIT # FNO4-128A
PEM ELECTRIC - LABOR HOURS
Description Amount - Amount Amount | Addt! Amt,
of Disallowed Accepted [Resubmitted| Accepted Final Amount
Disallowance Per Draft Report] by NYY by NYY by Gity | Disallowance| Outstanding
1. NYY Areas $11,516.82($11,516.82 $0.00 $0.00f $11,516.82 $0.00
2. Capital Projects $10,355.38 $0.00(%$10,355.38| $10,355.38 $0.00 $0.00
3. Missing Timesheets $4,978.68| $960.54| $4,018.14| $4,018.14|  $960.54 $0.00
4, Hours Not Worked $3,127.81| $3,127.81 $0.00 $0.00] §$3.127.81 $0.00
5. Questionable Hours $3,045.70 $609.14| $2,436.56| $2,436.56 $609.14 $0.00
8. Altered Timesheets $2,331.98; $1,165.99] $1,165.99| $1,165.99( $1,165.99 $0.00
7. Unreasonable 3rd Shift $1,531.97( $1,531.97 $0.00 $0.00| $1,531.97 $0.00
8. Lunch Not Taken $1,083.89| $1,083.89 $0.00 30001 $1,083.89 $0.00
9. Incorrect Allocation $388.11 $388.11 $0.00 $0.00 $388.11 $0.00
TOTAL "~ W - $38,360.34| $20,384.27] $17,076.07[ §17.976°07 '$20,384.27| - $0.00
A | e — ——




Appendix IV

Page 1 of 1
NEW YORK YANKEES RENTAL CRED|TS
SCHEDULE OF DISALLOWANCES
AUDIT PERIOD: 4/1/03 - 6/30/03
AUDIT # FN04-126A
PEM ELECTRIC - MATERIALS
Description Amount Amount Amount [ Addt'| Amt.
of Disallowed | Accepted | Resubmitted| Accepted Final Amount
Disallowance Per Draft Report| by NYY by NYY by City [ Disallowance| Unresalved
1. No Pricr Parks Approval $3,608.50 $0.00 $3,508.50| $3,508.50 $0.00 $0.00
2. Questionable Itern Purchased $1,129.65 $0.00 $1,129.65| $1,12965 50.00 $0.00
3. Tools (saw blade, lamp,mrkr 344169 $441.69 $0.00 50.00 $441.60 $0.00
4. Contract Adder $229.98 $21.26 320872 5208.72 $21.26 $0.00
5. Documentation Missing $30.80 $30.80 $0.00 $0.00 $30.80 $0.00
TOTAL $5,340.62 $403.75 $4,846.87| $4.846.87 $483.75 $0.00
SUMMARY OF DISALLOWANCES - LABOR & MATERIALS
PEM LABCR (App. IIh $38,360.34| $20,384.27 $17,976.07| $17,976.07 $20,384.27 $0.00
FEM MATERIALS (App. IV) $5,340.682 $493.75 $4,846.87| $4.846.87 $493.75 $0.00
TOTAL $43,700.96| $20878.02| $22.822.94| $2282294  $20,878.02 $0.00




Appendix V

Page 1 of 1
SCHEDULE OF DISALLOWANCES
FOR VENDORS A-3 THROUGH A-§
AUDIT PERIOD: 4/1/03 -6/30/03
AUDIT #FNDA-126A,
Description Amount Amaunt Amount Addt’'l Amt.
of Disallowed Accepted | Resubmitted| Accepted Final Amount
Disallowance (Per Draft Report){ by NYY by NYY by City Digallowance | Outstandinc
$2,927.37 $0.00 $2,927.37 $0.00 §2,927.37| 52,927.37
Totat $2,927.37 $0.00 $2,927.37 $0.00 $2,927.37| $2,927.37
A
1 Mlssing Documentation $1,942.00 $0.00 $1,942.00 $1,942.00 $0.00 $0.00
2. Not City Costs (gaskets, handicap hndies| $551.00 $51.00 $500.00 $900.00 $51.00 $0.00
3. Tools (lock key set, grease gun) %$87.18 $87.18 $0.00 $0.00 $87.16 $0.00
Total $2,980.16 $138.18 $2,842.00 $2,842.00 $1368.16 $0.00
1 Mlssmg l:d InfoIParks Apprnval $45,560.43 $0.00] $45580.43) $45560.43 %0.00 $0.00
2. Missing Documentation $17,710.75 $129.00 $17,581.75 $17,5B1.75 $129.00 $0.00.
3. Not City Costs (tkt window, securlty |
doors, and bleachars) $3,963.76 $3,963.76 $0.00 $0.00 $3,982.76 $0.00
4. Covered Under Coniract (Elev. Trouble) $2,646.84 $2,646.84 $0.00 %0.00 $2,646.84 0,00
5, Tools & Misc. (welding helmet, quick
stick aluminum/copper, gold filter plate, ‘
etc.) $1,260.66] $1,260.65 50.00 $0.00 $1,260.66 $0.00
6. Seat Parts $1,000.00 50.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
7. Part of Monthly Service - Rodent Control $900.00 £900.00 $0.00 £0.00 £900.00 $0.00
Total $73,042.44| $B,900.28| $64,142.18| $64,142.18 $8,900.26 $0.00
1 Hussey Seatmg $18,422.00 $0.00| $18,422.00| $18.422.00 $0.00 $0.00
2. Ametican Seating $26,487.50 $0.00)  $26,497.50] $26,497.50 $0.00 $0.00
Total $44,919.50 $0.00|  $44,919.50{ $44,919.50 $0.00 $0.00




ADDENDUM

Page 1 of 4
RORERT BRDWN
CONTROLLER : ExXECUTIVE DFFIcE
: YANKER STAz )
BACNX. NEW iR 1048
TEL {710y STRED
FAX: rin 85T
June 2, 2004
Mr. Gary Rose
Director of Financial Audit & Support Services
1 Centre Street |
Room 1300 Notth

New York, NY 10007
RE: Audit Report on the New York Yagkees Rental Credits- 2nd quarter 2003
Dear Mr. Rose:

In response to the draft report, the New York Yankees are accepting $74,084.86 and rejecting
$95,236.33 of the $169,321.19 disallowad,
A .

Should you have arty questions, please feel free to comact me,
Sincerely,

A
F l,

/JW

bert Brown
RBYh

Ce:  Lawrence Banm
Yastin Tejasi



ADDENDUM

FPage 2 of 4
New York Yankees Rental Credits
Summary of Disallowances for Schedules A-1 to A-6
For the 2nd Quarter of 2003
Audit # FN04-126A

Yankees Yankees Total

Accept Reject Disallowance
A-1 River Payroll $44,188.42 $2,501.84 $46,670.26
A-2 PEM Eiectric $20,878.02 $22,822.94 $43,700.96
A-3 Miranda Fuel $0.00 $2,027.37 $2,027 37
A4 Brown & Silver $138.16 $2,842.00 $2,980.16
A-5 Stadium Repairs $8,900.26 $64,142.18 573,042.44
A-8 Qther Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $74,084 .86 $95,236.33 $169,321.19
A-1 RIVER PAYROLL
Description of Amount Amount Total
Disallowance Accepted Rejected Amount
1. Excess Security Costs $15,207.00 $0.00 $15,207.00
2. Hours Not Worked $7.645.87 £0.00 $7.645.87
3. Sales Tax - Summit Security Sves. $6,316.13 $0.00 36,316.13
4. NYY Assignments $4,372.27 $0.00 $4.37227
§. Missing Timesheets $626.10 $2,501.84 $3,127.94
6. Incomplete Timesheets 52,501 .44 $0.00 32,591 44
7. Local 30 Contributions $2,442.11 $0.00 $2,442 11
8. Incorrect Hourly Rates $1,549 21 30.00 $1,549.21
8. Alterad Timesheats $1,020.64 %0.00 $1,029.64
10, Duplicate Labor Hours $811.75 $0.00 £811.75
11. Lunch Not Taken $614.32 $0.00 $614.32
12. Unreasonable 3rd Shift $582.00 $0.00 $582.99
13. Double Time s/b 1.5X $369.50 $0.00 $369.58
14. Ineligible Bonus $10.00 $0.00 $10.00
TOTAL $44,163.42 $2,501.84 $46,670.26
A-2 PEM ELECTRIC - LABOR HOURS
Description of Amount Amount Total
Disallowance Accepted Rejected Amount
1. NYY Areas $11,516.82 $0.00 $11,516.82
2. Capital Project - URS Conference Room $0.00 $10,355.38 $10,355.38
3. Missing Timeshests $960,54 $4,018.14 $4,978 68
4. Hours Not Worked $3,127.81 $0.00 $3,127.81
5. Questionable Hours $609.14 $2,436.56 $3,045.70
6. Altared Timesheets $1,165.99 $1,165.99 $2,331.98



ARDENDUM

Page 3 of 4
New York Yankees Rental Credits
Summary of Dizallowances for Schedules A-1 to A-6
For the 2nd Quarter of 2003
Audit # FN04-126A
7. Unreasonable 3rd Shift $1,531.97 30.00 $1,531.97
8. Lunch Not Taken $1.083.89 $0.00 $1,083.89
9. Incorrect Allocation $388.11 $0.00 $388.11
TOTAL $20,384.27 $17.976.07 $38,360.34
A-2 PEM ELECTRIC - MATERIALS
Description of Amount Armount Total
Disallowance Accepted Rejected Amount
1. Na Prior Parks Approval $0.00 $3,508.50 $3,508.50
2. Questionable Purchases $0.00 $1,129.65 $1,120.85
3. Unallowable ltems $441 69 $0.00 $441.69
4. 4,5% Contract Adder $21.26 $208.72 $220.98
5. Undocumented Purchases $30.80 $0.00 $30.80
TOTAL $493.75 $4,846.87 $5,340.62
A-3 MIRANDA FUEL
Description of Amount Amount Total
Disallowance Accepted Rejected Amount
1. Sales & Gross Recaipts Taxes 3$0.00 $2,0927 37 $2,027 37
TOTAL $0.00 $2,927.37 $2,927.37
A-4 BROWN & SILVER
Description of Amount Amount Total
Disallowance Accepted Rejected Amount
1. Undocumented Purchasas $0.00 %1,942.00 %1,842 00
2. Nat a City Cost (gaskets) $51.00 $900.00 $951.00
3. Tools (lock key set, grease gun) $87.16 $0.00 $87.18
TOTAL $138.16 $2,842.00 $2,980.16



ADDENDUM

Page 4 of 4
New York Yankees Rental Credits
Summary of Disallowances for Schedules A1 to A-6
For the 2nd Quarter of 2003
Audit # FN0O4-126A
A-5 STADIUM REPAIRS
Description of Amount Amount Total
Disallowance Accepted Rejected Amount
1. Not Authorized by Parks - Painting $0.00 $45,560.43 $45,560.43
2. Undocumented Purchases $128.00 $17,581.75 $17,710.75
3. Not A City Cost (ticket windows, $3,963.76 $0.00 $3,963.76
security doars, bleachers) $0.00
4, Covered Under Contract - Elevator $2.646.84 $0.00 $2.646 84
5. Tools (welding helmet, chisel, drill, etc) $1,260.66 $0.00 $1,260.66
6. Seat Parts %0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
8. Covered Under Contract - Rodent Contr. $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
TOTAL $8,900.28 $64,142.18 $73,042.44
A-6 OTHER EXPENSES
Description of Amount Amount Total
Disallowance Accepted Rejected Amount
1. No Parks Approval $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00



